1 Wind 47.304 Yes

2 No

3 No

4 No

5 No

6 No

7 No

8 No

9 No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No Year

After-tax IRR - assets

Total initial costs

Customer premium income (rebate)

Other income (cost) -  yrs

CE production income -  yrs

Total annual savings and income

Annual savings and income

Fuel cost - base case

End of project life - cost

Total annual costs

Periodic costs (credits)

After-tax IRR - equity

RETScreen Financial Analysis - Power project

Yes

Annual costs and debt payments

Cooling system

Energy efficiency measures

User-defined

Balance of system & misc.

Incentives and grants

Debt payments - 15 yrs

Straight-line

C
u

m
u

la
ti

v
e
 c

a
s
h

 f
lo

w
s
 (

€
)

Initial costs

Feasibility study

Development

Engineering

Power system

Heating system

Pre-tax IRR - equity

Pre-tax IRR - assets

O&M

Fuel cost - proposed case

Electricity export income

GHG reduction income - 0 yrs

Simple payback

Equity payback

Debt service coverage

GHG reduction cost

Net Present Value (NPV)

Annual life cycle savings

Benefit-Cost (B-C) ratio

Energy production cost

-40.000.000

-20.000.000

0

20.000.000

40.000.000

60.000.000

80.000.000

100.000.000

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Wind Power Project: Credit / GC

Poland

19.09.2010

RETScreen4-1

Sensitivity analysis

Perform analysis on

Sensitivity range

Threshold 10 €

€/MWh

92,39 103,94 115,49 127,04 138,59

€ -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

23.680.000 -20% 12.263.774 16.379.891 20.496.008 24.612.124 28.728.241

26.640.000 -10% 9.968.117 14.090.570 18.206.686 22.322.803 26.438.919

29.600.000 0% 7.669.671 11.796.015 15.917.365 20.033.481 24.149.598

32.560.000 10% 5.371.225 9.497.569 13.623.913 17.744.160 21.860.277

35.520.000 20% 3.072.779 7.199.123 11.325.467 15.451.811 19.570.955

%

33% 37% 41% 45% 49%

% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

4,80% -20% 15.460.758 15.942.967 16.425.176 16.907.385 17.389.593

5,40% -10% 15.259.795 15.716.883 16.173.971 16.631.060 17.088.148

6,00% 0% 15.054.510 15.485.937 15.917.365 16.348.793 16.780.220

6,60% 10% 14.844.993 15.250.231 15.655.469 16.060.707 16.465.945

7,20% 20% 14.631.337 15.009.868 15.388.399 15.766.931 16.144.633

yr

12 14 15 17 18

% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

4,80% -20% 15.827.819 16.269.187 16.425.176 16.767.978 16.928.417

5,40% -10% 15.603.210 16.035.411 16.173.971 16.508.826 16.655.267

6,00% 0% 15.374.624 15.797.028 15.917.365 16.243.643 16.375.330

6,60% 10% 15.142.127 15.554.121 15.655.469 15.972.569 16.088.783

7,20% 20% 14.905.785 15.306.778 15.388.399 15.695.750 15.795.811

Risk analysis

Perform analysis on

Parameter Unit Value Range (+/-) Minimum Maximum

Initial costs € 29.600.000 10% 26.640.000 32.560.000

O&M € 324.000 10% 291.600 356.400

Electricity export rate €/MWh 115,49 10% 103,94 127,04

Debt ratio % 41% 10% 37% 45%

Debt interest rate % 6,00% 10% 5,40% 6,60%

Debt term yr 15 10% 13,5 16,5

Median € 16.049.430

Level of risk % 10,0%

Minimum within level of confidence € 13.509.444

Maximum within level of confidence € 18.488.826

Debt ratio

RETScreen Sensitivity and Risk Analysis - Power project

Net Present Value (NPV)

20%

Electricity export rate

Initial costs

Debt interest rate

Debt term

Debt interest rate

Net Present Value (NPV)

F
re

q
u

e
n

c
y

Distribution - Net Present Value (NPV)

S
o

rt
e

d
 b

y
 t

h
e

 i
m

p
a

c
t

Relative impact (standard deviation) of parameter

Impact - Net Present Value (NPV)

-0,6 -0,4 -0,2 0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1

Debt term

O&M

[…]

3 No

4 No

5 No

6 No

7 No

8 No

9 No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No Year

After-tax IRR - assets

Total initial costs

Customer premium income (rebate)

Other income (cost) -  yrs

CE production income -  yrs

Total annual savings and income

Annual savings and income

Fuel cost - base case

End of project life - cost

Total annual costs

Periodic costs (credits)

After-tax IRR - equity

RETScreen Financial Analysis - Power project

Yes

Annual costs and debt payments

Cooling system

Energy efficiency measures

User-defined

Balance of system & misc.

Incentives and grants

Debt payments - 15 yrs

Straight-line

C
u

m
u

la
ti

v
e
 c

a
s
h

 f
lo

w
s
 (

€
)

Initial costs

Feasibility study

Development

Engineering

Power system

Heating system

Pre-tax IRR - equity

Pre-tax IRR - assets

O&M

Fuel cost - proposed case

Electricity export income

GHG reduction income - 0 yrs

Simple payback

Equity payback

Debt service coverage

GHG reduction cost

Net Present Value (NPV)

Annual life cycle savings

Benefit-Cost (B-C) ratio

Energy production cost

-20.000.000

-15.000.000

-10.000.000

-5.000.000

0

5.000.000

10.000.000

15.000.000

20.000.000

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Wind Power Project: Credit / No GC

Poland

22.09.2010

RETScreen4-1

Sensitivity analysis

Perform analysis on

Sensitivity range

Threshold 10 €

€/MWh

38,66 43,50 48,33 53,16 58,00

€ -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

23.680.000 -20% -7.100.639 -5.289.895 -3.519.686 -1.770.307 -32.129

26.640.000 -10% -9.535.044 -7.674.350 -5.869.352 -4.099.083 -2.348.211

29.600.000 0% -12.007.486 -10.098.761 -8.250.483 -6.448.809 -4.678.479

32.560.000 10% -14.509.414 -12.557.879 -10.665.589 -8.826.615 -7.028.266

35.520.000 20% -17.059.049 -15.046.088 -13.114.064 -11.235.653 -9.403.438

%

33% 37% 41% 45% 49%

% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

4,80% -20% -8.627.953 -8.160.040 -7.693.978 -7.229.246 -6.765.790

5,40% -10% -8.843.620 -8.405.113 -7.967.759 -7.533.137 -7.099.337

6,00% 0% -9.065.925 -8.656.503 -8.250.483 -7.845.854 -7.444.266

6,60% 10% -9.293.720 -8.916.041 -8.540.637 -8.168.369 -7.799.317

7,20% 20% -9.528.072 -9.181.636 -8.839.226 -8.500.436 -8.164.316

yr

12 14 15 17 18

% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

4,80% -20% -8.285.381 -7.847.258 -7.693.978 -7.353.374 -7.194.750

5,40% -10% -8.531.624 -8.103.270 -7.967.759 -7.635.542 -7.491.951

6,00% 0% -8.782.466 -8.366.069 -8.250.483 -7.928.044 -7.799.512

6,60% 10% -9.040.990 -8.635.618 -8.540.637 -8.229.176 -8.117.583

7,20% 20% -9.304.503 -8.913.210 -8.839.226 -8.538.923 -8.445.337

Risk analysis

Perform analysis on

Parameter Unit Value Range (+/-) Minimum Maximum

Initial costs € 29.600.000 10% 26.640.000 32.560.000

O&M € 324.000 10% 291.600 356.400

Electricity export rate €/MWh 48,33 10% 43,50 53,16

Debt ratio % 41% 10% 37% 45%

Debt interest rate % 6,00% 10% 5,40% 6,60%

Debt term yr 15 10% 13,5 16,5

Median € -8.107.436

Level of risk % 10,0%

Minimum within level of confidence € -9.799.867

Maximum within level of confidence € -6.508.290

Debt ratio

RETScreen Sensitivity and Risk Analysis - Power project

Net Present Value (NPV)

20%

Electricity export rate

Initial costs

Debt interest rate

Debt term

Debt interest rate

Net Present Value (NPV)

F
re

q
u

e
n

c
y

Distribution - Net Present Value (NPV)

S
o

rt
e

d
 b

y
 t

h
e

 i
m

p
a

c
t

Relative impact (standard deviation) of parameter

Impact - Net Present Value (NPV)

-1 -0,8 -0,6 -0,4 -0,2 0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8

Debt term

[…]

3 No

4 No

5 No

6 No

7 No

8 No

9 No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No Year

After-tax IRR - assets

Total initial costs

Customer premium income (rebate)

Other income (cost) -  yrs

CE production income -  yrs

Total annual savings and income

Annual savings and income

Fuel cost - base case

End of project life - cost

Total annual costs

Periodic costs (credits)

After-tax IRR - equity

RETScreen Financial Analysis - Power project

Yes

Annual costs and debt payments

Cooling system

Energy efficiency measures

User-defined

Balance of system & misc.

Incentives and grants

Debt payments - 15 yrs

Straight-line

C
u

m
u

la
ti

v
e
 c

a
s
h

 f
lo

w
s
 (

€
)

Initial costs

Feasibility study

Development

Engineering

Power system

Heating system

Pre-tax IRR - equity

Pre-tax IRR - assets

O&M

Fuel cost - proposed case

Electricity export income

GHG reduction income - 0 yrs

Simple payback

Equity payback

Debt service coverage

GHG reduction cost

Net Present Value (NPV)

Annual life cycle savings

Benefit-Cost (B-C) ratio

Energy production cost

-40.000.000

-20.000.000

0

20.000.000

40.000.000

60.000.000

80.000.000

100.000.000

120.000.000

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Wind Power Project: Direct Subsidy / GC

Poland

22.09.2010

RETScreen4-1

Sensitivity analysis

Perform analysis on

Sensitivity range

Threshold 10 €

€/MWh

92,39 103,94 115,49 127,04 138,59

€ -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

23.680.000 -20% 16.053.359 20.169.475 24.285.592 28.401.708 32.517.825

26.640.000 -10% 13.338.635 17.454.752 21.570.869 25.686.985 29.803.102

29.600.000 0% 10.623.912 14.740.029 18.856.145 22.972.262 27.088.378

32.560.000 10% 7.909.189 12.025.305 16.141.422 20.257.538 24.373.655

35.520.000 20% 5.194.465 9.310.582 13.426.699 17.542.815 21.658.932

%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

0,00% -20% 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145

0,00% -10% 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145

0,00% 0% 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145

0,00% 10% 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145

0,00% 20% 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145

yr

0 0 0 0 0

% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

0,00% -20% 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145

0,00% -10% 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145

0,00% 0% 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145

0,00% 10% 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145

0,00% 20% 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145 18.856.145

Risk analysis

Perform analysis on

Parameter Unit Value Range (+/-) Minimum Maximum

Initial costs € 29.600.000 10% 26.640.000 32.560.000

O&M € 324.000 10% 291.600 356.400

Electricity export rate €/MWh 115,49 10% 103,94 127,04

Debt term yr 0 10% 0 0

Median € 18.846.063

Level of risk % 10,0%

Minimum within level of confidence € 16.101.117

Maximum within level of confidence € 21.520.315

Debt ratio

RETScreen Sensitivity and Risk Analysis - Power project

Net Present Value (NPV)

20%

Electricity export rate

Initial costs

Debt interest rate

Debt term

Debt interest rate

Net Present Value (NPV)

F
re

q
u

e
n

c
y

Distribution - Net Present Value (NPV)

S
o

rt
e
d

 b
y
 t

h
e
 i
m

p
a
c
t

Relative impact (standard deviation) of parameter

Impact - Net Present Value (NPV)

-0,8 -0,6 -0,4 -0,2 0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1

O&M

Initial costs

[…]

1 Wind 47.304 Yes

2 No

3 No

4 No

5 No

6 No

7 No

8 No

9 No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No

# No Year

After-tax IRR - assets

Total initial costs

Customer premium income (rebate)

Other income (cost) -  yrs

CE production income -  yrs

Total annual savings and income

Annual savings and income

Fuel cost - base case

End of project life - cost

Total annual costs

Periodic costs (credits)

After-tax IRR - equity

RETScreen Financial Analysis - Power project

Yes

Annual costs and debt payments

Cooling system

Energy efficiency measures

User-defined

Balance of system & misc.

Incentives and grants

Debt payments - 15 yrs

Straight-line

C
u

m
u

la
ti

v
e
 c

a
s
h

 f
lo

w
s
 (

€
)

Initial costs

Feasibility study

Development

Engineering

Power system

Heating system

Pre-tax IRR - equity

Pre-tax IRR - assets

O&M

Fuel cost - proposed case

Electricity export income

GHG reduction income - 0 yrs

Simple payback

Equity payback

Debt service coverage

GHG reduction cost

Net Present Value (NPV)

Annual life cycle savings

Benefit-Cost (B-C) ratio

Energy production cost

-30.000.000

-20.000.000

-10.000.000

0

10.000.000

20.000.000

30.000.000

40.000.000

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Wind Power Project: Direct Subsidy / No GC

Poland

22.09.2010

RETScreen4-1

Sensitivity analysis

Perform analysis on

Sensitivity range

Threshold 10 €

€/MWh

38,66 43,50 48,33 53,16 58,00

€ -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

23.680.000 -20% -3.095.547 -1.373.043 349.460 2.071.963 3.794.467

26.640.000 -10% -5.810.270 -4.087.767 -2.365.263 -642.760 1.079.743

29.600.000 0% -8.524.993 -6.802.490 -5.079.987 -3.357.483 -1.634.980

32.560.000 10% -11.239.717 -9.517.213 -7.794.710 -6.072.207 -4.349.703

35.520.000 20% -13.956.021 -12.231.937 -10.509.433 -8.786.930 -7.064.427

%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

0,00% -20% -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987

0,00% -10% -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987

0,00% 0% -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987

0,00% 10% -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987

0,00% 20% -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987

yr

0 0 0 0 0

% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

0,00% -20% -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987

0,00% -10% -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987

0,00% 0% -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987

0,00% 10% -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987

0,00% 20% -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987 -5.079.987

Risk analysis

Perform analysis on

Parameter Unit Value Range (+/-) Minimum Maximum

Initial costs € 29.600.000 10% 26.640.000 32.560.000

O&M € 324.000 10% 291.600 356.400

Electricity export rate €/MWh 48,33 10% 43,50 53,16

Debt term yr 0 10% 0 0

Median € -5.094.445

Level of risk % 10,0%

Minimum within level of confidence € -6.743.874

Maximum within level of confidence € -3.364.014

Debt ratio

RETScreen Sensitivity and Risk Analysis - Power project

Net Present Value (NPV)

20%

Electricity export rate

Initial costs

Debt interest rate

Debt term

Debt interest rate

Net Present Value (NPV)

F
re

q
u

e
n

c
y

Distribution - Net Present Value (NPV)

S
o

rt
e
d

 b
y
 t

h
e
 i
m

p
a
c
t

Relative impact (standard deviation) of parameter

Impact - Net Present Value (NPV)

-1 -0,8 -0,6 -0,4 -0,2 0 0,2 0,4 0,6

O&M

Electricity export rate